

RatingsDirect®

Summary:

Narragansett Bay Commission, Rhode **Island** Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank; Water/Sewer

Primary Credit Analyst:

Edward R McGlade, New York + 1 (212) 438 2061; edward.mcglade@spglobal.com

Secondary Contact:

Alan B Shabatay, New York + 1 (212) 438 9025; alan.shabatay@spglobal.com

Table Of Contents

Credit Highlights

Outlook

Related Research

Summary:

Narragansett Bay Commission, Rhode Island Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank; Water/Sewer

Credit Profile

US\$75.0 mil st revolving fund rev bnds (Narragansett Bay Commission) ser 2024A due 09/01/2043

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable New

US\$44.19 mil wastewtr rfdg rev bnds ser 2024B due 09/01/2034

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable New

Narragansett Bay Comm swr

Long Term Rating AA-/Stable Affirmed

Credit Highlights

- S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA-' rating to the Rhode Island Infrastructure Bank's state revolving fund revenue bonds series 2024A issued on behalf of the Narragansett Bay Commission (NBC).
- S&P Global Ratings also assigned its 'AA-' rating to the NBC's series 2024B wastewater system refunding revenue bonds.
- Additionally, we affirmed our 'AA-' underlying rating on NBC's outstanding parity debt and Water Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (WIFIA) loans.
- The outlook is stable.

Security

Debt service on all loans and outstanding bonds is payable from the net revenue of the commission. We consider bond provisions credit neutral. The \$75 million RIIB bonds will be used to fund portions of the capital program. The commission will have over \$1.18 billion in debt and committed loans outstanding after the issuance. It plans to issue another \$343 million before 2030.

Credit overview

As NBC continues its trek through the capital program, mainly to deal with combined sewer overflow Phase III A-related projects, it remains paramount for rating maintenance that management remain vigilant with regard to getting sufficient rates approved by the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission (PUC) as debt service levels will increase from \$44.7 million in fiscal 2025 and level out at around \$84.2 million in 2034.

The rating reflects our views of NBC's credit strengths as its:

- Service area participation in the broad and diverse Providence-Warwick metropolitan area serving 360,000 residents and 7,800 businesses in northeastern Rhode Island, primarily Providence and Pawtucket;
- Rates that we generally view as affordable, monthly-equivalent water and sewer rates are \$53.10 for 800 cubic feet

of usage, which is our standard benchmark for monthly consumption, or only 1.01% of median household effective buying income when annualized;

- Operational management practices and policies that we view as good;
- Financial metrics that include all-in debt service coverage of at least 1.5x the past three years and a days' cash equivalent of around 120-209 days' cash over the last four fiscal years; and
- · Management practices and policies that we view as strong.

Challenges for the credit remain, as mentioned above:

- The system's high leverage, at a 62.9% debt-to-capitalization ratio at the end of fiscal 2023 and a mostly debt funded \$559 million capital program through 2030; and
- The successful maintenance of its currently good relationship with Rhode Island PUC to get rate increases approved to meet the rising debt service requirements, with its next rate case scheduled for having new rates in effect in 2026.

Environmental, social, and governance

Environmental risk is also elevated as the system is under a consent agreement, although management has completed the planning and is well into the construction of the Phase III-A projects with expected completion in 2027. Also, governance risk factors are higher than those of similar sewer systems in that NBC must get rate approval from an outside entity, the PUC. This risk is somewhat mitigated as the commission has had a sound history of obtaining PUC rate approval.

Outlook

The stable outlook on the underlying rating reflects our expectation that the financial performance should continue in a fashion consistent with historical trends, given a sound history of credit-supportive rate decisions by the PUC.

Downside scenario

Should future rates not generate sufficient revenue to help maintain the consistent financial performance and support the large capital improvement plan, we could lower the rating.

Upside scenario

If NBC's financial performance becomes significantly stronger compared to historical trends and we believe that these trends are sustainable, then the rating could improve. However, given the need for continued PUC support and ongoing debt and capital needs, we believe the likelihood for upward rating movement is probably well beyond the two-year outlook period.

Related Research

• Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March 2, 2022

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.spglobal.com/ratings for further information. Complete ratings information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.spglobal.com/ratings.

Copyright © 2024 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes, S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.spglobal.com/ratings (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.spglobal.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.